Open Agenda

LthworK
Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 30 October 2025
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Suzanne Abachor
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children,
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at
the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. For details on building
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting,
please contact the person below.

Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Althea Loderick [, 7
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 21 October 2025

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



LthworK

Council
Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 30 October 2025
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH
Order of Business
Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS
A representative of each political group will confirm the voting
members of the committee.
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.
4, DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any
item of business to be considered at this meeting.
5. LICENSING ACT 2003: N1 BAR, 16 ELEPHANT & CASTLE, 1-43

LONDON SE1 6TH - REVIEW

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal
with reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7,
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS
URGENT.

Date: 21 October 2025



Agenda Item 5

Meeting Name:

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date:

30 October 2025

Report title:

Licensing Act 2003: N1 Bar, 16 Elephant & Castle,
London SE1 6TH - Review

Ward(s) or groups
affected:

North Walworth

Classification:

Open

Reason for lateness (if
applicable):

Not applicable

From:

Strategic Director of Environment, Sustainability and
Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application submitted by an other
person (local resident) under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) for the
review of the premises licence held by Fortune 1 Ltd in respect of the premises
known as N1 Bar, 16 Elephant & Castle, London SE1 6TH.

2. Notes:

a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraphs 13 to 17 of this report. A
copy of the premises licence review application is attached as Appendix A.

b) A copy of the current premises licence issued in respect of the premises is
attached to this report as Appendix B. A map of the area that the premises
are located in is attached as Appendix E.

c) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a
copy of
[...]
is Fortune 1 Ltd.

10. The premises licence allows the provision of licensable activities as follows:

o Live music (indoors)

o Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 02:00
o Sunday from 09:00 to 23:00

o Recorded music (indoors)

o Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 23:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 22:30



o Performance of dance (indoors)

o Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 02:00
o Sunday from 09:00 to 23:00

o Entertainment similar to live/recorded music (indoors)

o Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 02:00
o Sunday from 09:00 to 23:00

o Late night refreshment (indoors)

o Monday to Saturday from 23:00 to 02:30
o Sunday from 23:00 to 23:30

o The sale by retail of alcohol (on and off the premises):

o Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 02:00
o  Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00.

11. The licence is subject to the mandatory conditions set down under the Act and
further conditions consistent with the operating schedule submitted with the
application for the licence. A copy of the full premises licence is attached to the
report as Appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor (DPS)

12. The current designated premises supervisor (DPS) named on the licence is Dayira
Yasno Moreno, who holds a personal licence.

The review application

13. On 5 September 2025, an application was submitted by another person under
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the premises known as N1
Bar, 16 Elephant & Castle, London SE1 6TH.

14. The applicant served the application on the premises on 8 September 2025,
therefore the 28 consultation period was started from that day.

15. The review application was submitted in respect of the prevention of public
nuisance licensing objective.

16. The grounds for the review are stated in the application as follows (verbatim):

“The bar is not controlling the external area late at night/ early morning during
almost all week nights. The external area has several provisions noted to
gain the license — see below. These are not being adhered to - there is 
[...]
 submitted on 24 November 2010, Leonidas
Andreou became the DPS attached to the premise licence.

Following a transfer application a premises licence was issued to Mamuska
Restaurants Ltd on 17 July 2015. At the same time a DPS variation application
was submitted and lan Stuart Coll became the DPS attached to the licence.

Following a review application submitted by an other person, the premises licence
was modified by the licensing sub-committee on 16 November 2016, by adding
conditions.

Following applications to transfer the licence and simultaneously vary the DPS, a
premises licence was issued to Noodlum Limited on 23 August 2018 and Maxwell
John Alderman became the DPS attached to the licence.

Following a DPS variation application submitted on 28 November 2022, Anthony
Thomas became the DPS attached to the premise licence.

Following applications to transfer the licence and simultaneously vary the DPS, a
premises licence was issued to Fortune 1 Ltd on 7 June 2024 and Gani Imeri
became the DPS attached to the licence

An application to vary the DPS was submitted on 16 January 2025 and Dayira
Yasno Moreno became the DPS attached to the premise licence.

Temporary event notices

28. There have been four temporary event notices (TENs) submitted in respect of the
premises since 1 April 2025. A table of TENSs is attached to this report as Appendix
C.

Complaints

29. A complaint was received on19 August 2024 by the licensing unit, from the

councils noise team regarding a complaint they had received and investigated on
16 August 2024 at 19:30 regarding noise nuisance and a breach of the licence
conditions.



30.

31.

A complaint was received by the licensing unit on 21 September 2024 from a local
resident concerned with public nuisance, noise and anti-social behaviour from
people sitting outside the premises on the benches drinking. The complaints also
stated that the premises was playing loud music with the doors open.

A complaint was received by the licensing u
[...]
elevance to the
sub-committee’s consideration are:



41.

42.

o Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this Authority relies in
determining licence applications

o Section 5 — Determining applications for premises licences and club
premises certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers
issues such as location; high standards of management; and the principles
behind condition setting.

o Section 6 — Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply.
To be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy.

o Section 7 — Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed
operation that this authority might consider appropriate by type of premises
and (planning) area classification.

o Section 8 — The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective.

o Section 9 — Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion
of the second licensing objective.

o Section 10 — The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on
the promotion of the third licensing objective.

o Section 11 — The protection of children from harm. This provides general
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective.

The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to
applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application
on its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are
justified by the circumstances of the application.

Members should take into consideration both the Southwark statemen
[...]

53. The equalities impact statement for licensing decisions is contained within the
Southwark statement of licensing Policy 2021 — 2026 at:

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises
licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy.

54. The equalities impact assessment is available at:

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s92016/Appendix%20F%20-
%20Equalities%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf

Health impact statement

55. Health impacts cannot be considered by law when making decisions under the
Licensing Act 2003.

Resource implications

56. There is no fee associated with this type of application

Consultation

57. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was exhibited outside of the

premises for a period of 28 consecutive days and the application was also
advertised on the council’s website.


https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises%20licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises%20licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s92016/Appendix%20F%20-%20Equalities%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s92016/Appendix%20F%20-%20Equalities%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf

10

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Assistant Chief Executive - Governance and Assurance

58.

59.

The sub-committee is asked to determine, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act
2003, following an application, made under Section 51 of the same act, for a
review of premises licence. At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence,
a responsible authority or any other person may ask the licensing authority to
review the licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with
any of the four licensing objectives.

The principles, which sub-committee members must apply, are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Under Section 52 the licensing authority must hold a hearing to determine the
review and any relevant representations.

The four licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The protection of public safety

The prevention of nuisance

The protection of children from harm.

Each objective must be considered to be of equal importance. The authority must,
having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the
following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The steps are to:

o Modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any
condition

Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

Remove the designated premises supervisor

Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

Revoke the licence.

For the purpose of determining a relevant representation under section 52 of the
Act a “relevant representation” means representations which:

o Are relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives

o Are made by the holder of the premises licence, a responsible authority or
another person within the prescribed period

o Have not been withdrawn

o If made by another person (who is not also a responsible authority), that they
are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority frivolous or
vexatious.

Modifications of conditions and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed
either permanently or for a temporary period of up to three months.

The authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review does
not require it to take any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.



66.

67.

11

In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the authority must direct its
mind to the causes or concerns that the representations identify. The remedial
action should generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more
than an appropriate and proportionate response.

It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result
from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the
promotion of the licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the
application for review.

Reasons

68.

Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the
determination and reasons why for making it to:

The holder of the licence

The applicant

Any person who made relevant representations

The chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which the
premises are situated.

Hearing procedures

69.

Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may
determine its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

o The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is
required for it to consider the representations.

o Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other
person appearing at the hearing.

o The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in
which to exercise their rights to:

o  Address the authority

o If given permission by the committee, question any other party.

o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require
clarification, give further information in support of their application.

o The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not
relevant:

o  Tothe particular application before the committee, and
o The licensing objectives.

o The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the
public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest
in doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the
hearing, taking place in private.



70.

12

o In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority
may take into account documentary or other information produced by a party
in support of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

This matter relates to the review of the premises licence under section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the sub-committee to make its
determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council
has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to
consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority
responsible respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and
safety and as the planning authority.

Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing
of the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader
policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must
direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law,
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy.

As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the
application on its merits. The sub-committee must take into account only relevant
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence,
that is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence
of relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee
must give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make
representations to them.

The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises
if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same
to be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the
premises being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded.
Guidance is that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of
the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public,
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

Members will be aware of the council’'s code of conduct which requires them to
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities.



13

77. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to
prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

78. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing
authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

79. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Resources

80. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of
this process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact

Licensing Act 2003

Home Office Revised
Guidance to the Act

Secondary Regulations

Southwark statement of
licensing policy

Southwark Licensing,
C/O

Community Safety and
Enforcement, 160
Tooley Street,

London SE1 2QH

Mrs Esther Jones
Tel: 020 7525 5748

Case file

APPENDICES

Name Title

Appendix A |Application for a review

Appendix B [The premises licence

Appendix C [Table of TENS

Appendix D |Copies of compliance/warning letters
Appendix E  |[Map of the locality and list of licensed premises




AUDIT TRAIL

14

Lead Officer

Aled Richards, Strategic Director Environment, Sustainability and
Leisure

Report Author

Jayne Tear, Principal Licensing Officer

Version | Final
Date | 15 October 2025
Key Decision? | No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Assistant Chief Executive - Yes Yes
Governance and Assurance
Strategic Director of Yes Yes
Resources
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 October 2025




Application for a review of a premises licence or cldtfpremises certificate under the Licensing Act

APPENDIX A

05/09/2025
Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act
Ref No. 2461004

Please enter the name of applicant who is applying for the review of a premises licence under section 51/
applying for the review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in part 1

Notes for Guidance

1. A responsible authorit
[...]
ation from a fire alarm company or, with
consent, another competent person that the fire alarm warning system continues to satisfy the requirements
of BS 5839; v) Fire fighting equipment - All portable fire-fighting equipment together with any hose reels or
sprinklers in accordance with BS 5306; vi) Mechanical installations - Any passenger lifts or escalators. All
lifting equipment and permanently suspended equipment (These certificates should be copies of the records
of examination provided under the Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998. Any
permanently suspended loads, such as permanently installed stage lighting luminaires or loudspeakers or
flown cinema screens, shall be treated as forming part of the lifting equipment installation and be examined
by the competent person making the examination). The safety curtain, its operating gear and controls, the
smoke ventilators and drencher. Any other mechanical installation (for example, stage, orchestra or organ
lifts, revolving or moving platforms) if required. vii) Lasers - Any permanently installed lasers, other than
Class 1 and Class 2 lasers; viii) Special effects - Permanently installed smoke machines, fog generators and

strobe lighting; ix) Ceilings — Ceilings and ornamental plaster; and x) Gas installation - Any gas installation

Page 9 of 13



29

and gas appliances, if required. A member of the Council for registered Gas installers (CORGI) shall

complete the certificate.

291 When the terminal hour as detailed on the premises is greater than 1.00am then the premises will
employ at least two (2) SIA registered door supervisors to control entry and exit to the premises. They
should be provided with a mechanical counting device to ensure that the maximum accommodation limit is

not exceeded.

307 That the maximum number of persons that may be accommodated within the

licensed area at any one time shall not exceed 150 in the ground floor bar.

311 That notices shall be displayed and announ
[...]
f alcohol to be consumed on the premises:

o  Tuesday to Thursday: 10:00 — 22:00, Friday and Saturday 10:00 —
00:30. Sunday 10:00 — 23:30

Opening times

o  Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 — 00:00, Friday and Saturday 10:00 —
01:00

La Barra, Unit 2 Arch 147, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, SE1 6SP, licensed

for:

Late night refreshment — indoors:

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 — 23:30, Friday and Saturday 23:00 —
00:00

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on the premises:

o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 — 23:00, Friday and Saturday 10:00 —
00:00

Opening times

o  Sunday to Thursday: 08:00 — 23:30, Friday and Saturday 08:00 —
00:30

Chill Out Restaurant & Bar, Arch 148, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, SE1
6SP, licensed for:

Late night refreshment — indoors:

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 — 23:30, Friday and Saturday 23:00 —
02:00

Recorded music — indoors:

o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 — 23:30, Friday and Saturday 10:00 —
02:00

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on the premises:

o  Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 — 23:30, Friday and Saturday 10:00 —
02:00

Opening times



43

o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 — 00:00, Friday and Saturday 10:00 —
02:00



This page is intentionally blank.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-26

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Members Officers (by email only)
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 1 Debra Allday, legal team
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 1 Toyin Calfos, legal team

Councillor Jane Salmon 1 Charlotte Precious, legal team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Reserve

Councillor Margy Newens 1
Andrew Weir, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 21 October 2025




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: N1 Bar, 16 Elephant & Castle, London SE1 6TH - Review
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Licence
	Appendix C: Temporary event notices
	Appendix D: Warning letters
	Appendix E: Map

	 
	Distribution LSC 30 October 2025






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 October 2025 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 30 October 2025 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Jane Salmon 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Charlotte Precious, legal officer 
Andrew Heron, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 October 2025 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: N1 BAR, 16 ELEPHANT & CASTLE, LONDON SE1 6TH 
- REVIEW  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the written representation from the applicant for 
the review. 
 
The premises licence holder and their representative addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the premises licence holder and their 
representative. 
 
When it came to summing up, the premises licence holder and their representative 
confirm that they had nothing to add. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.35am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.   
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.07am and the chair advised the attendees of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, by an other person (local resident), for 
the review of the premises licence held by Fortune 1 in respect of the premises 
known as N1 Bar, 16 Elephant & Castle, London SE1 6TH, and having had regard 
to all other relevant representations, has decided that it is appropriate, necessary 
and proportionate in order to promote the licensing objectives to modify the 
conditions of the licence. 
 
Conditions 
 
1. That condition 291 be amended as follows: 
 

That one SIA-registered door supervisor shall be employed from 22:00 
hours. When the terminal hour is greater than 01:00 hours, the premises 
shall employ at least two (2) SIA registered door supervisors to control 
entry and exit to the premises. They should be provided with a 
mechanical counting device to ensure that the maximum 
accommodation limit is not exceeded.  

 
2. That condition 840 be removed.  
 
3. That condition 852 be amended as follows: 

 
That between 22:00 hours and 08:00 hours, no drinks shall be permitted 
outside of the premises. 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 October 2025 
 

 
4. That all relevant staff shall be trained in their responsibilities under the 

Licensing Act 2003, the promotion of the licensing objectives and the terms 
and conditions of this licence. Records pertaining to such training (‘the staff 
training logs’) shall be kept at the premises, shall be updated every 6 months 
and shall be made immediately available to responsible authority officers on 
request. The training logs shall include the trainee’s name (in block capitals), 
the trainer’s name (in block capitals), the date(s) of training and a declaration 
that the training has been received and understood by the trainee. If the staff 
training logs are a paper hardcopy, then the signature of the trainee, the 
signature of the trainer shall be included. 

 
5. That signage shall be prominently displayed stating that drinks are not 

permitted outside after 22:00 hours. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The sub-committee makes the following recommendations: 
 
1. That the premises shall invite local residents to quarterly meetings to address 

any issues that may arise.  
 

2. The premises shall not use single-use plastics where possible. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application by an other person (local resident) to review the premises 
licence in respect of N1 Bar, 16 Elephant & Castle, London SE1 6TH.  
 
The licensing officer advised the sub-committee that the application exclusively 
concerned the licensing objective of preventing public nuisance. He confirmed that 
the CCTV system installed by the premises was of a high specification and was no 
longer of concern to the licensing authority. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance at the meeting but had submitted extensive 
information in advance, the sub-committee took all of this into consideration. 
 
The premises informed the sub-committee that they had taken the review of their 
licence very seriously; they had reflected on the issues raised, learned from them 
and made improvements. They emphasised that a review of a premises licence 
was a remedial process, not a punitive one. The aim was not to punish premises 
but to secure compliance through proportionate and sustainable measures.  
 
They recognised that the benches outside of the premises were the cause of 
several issues raised. The benches were not used by the premises and they had 
not realised people were using them once they had closed, causing a significant 
nuisance to the local area. They believed members of the public were purchasing 
alcohol at nearby convenience stores and consuming them on the benches. In 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 October 2025 
 

order to resolve this nuisance, the premises had now permanently removed the 
benches.  
 
A photo submitted by the applicant showed two people outside of the premises, 
one of which was holding a drink. The woman was upset and had a glass of water, 
she went outside to speak with the man, then got into a taxi. The doorman was 
monitoring the situation and, as it was only water in a plastic cup, he let the woman 
keep the drink with her.  
 
The premises had introduced a series of further measures and policies, such as 
putting up signs informing patrons no drinks are permitted outside after a certain 
time, they had appointed an SIA accredited security officer from 22:00 hours and 
instigated comprehensive checks before, during and after the premises opened to 
continuously monitor issues that may give rise to public nuisance.  
 
After reviewing all available information, the sub-committee determined that there 
was adequate evidence of public nuisance to warrant further consideration. 
However, they concluded that the severity of the issue did not justify revising the 
hours for licensable activities. Given that the review was initiated by a single 
individual, the sub-committee found it would be disproportionate to implement such 
changes. 
 
The sub-committee considered the premises had demonstrated a sincere 
commitment to resolving the issues raised by the other person. Members took into 
account the impact of the premises' operations on the surrounding community and 
weighed these concerns against the proactive measures proposed by the licensee. 
They felt confident the additional conditions, coupled with the improvements that 
had been made, would both address outstanding issues and uphold the licensing 
objectives.  
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.   
 
Appeal rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal by either: 
 
a) The applicant for the review 
b) The premises licence holder 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application   
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ 
clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision. 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 October 2025 
 

This decision does not have effect until either 
 
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 

 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.12am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


